| | OBTS Number | PROBABLE (| CAUSE AFFIDAVIT | | 1 Arre 2 NTA | | quest for Warrant | 3 | Juvenile | N |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|----------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|--|-----------|
| | Agency ORI Number | Agency Name | | | Agency Report Numb | | | N | | |
| | FL0 5 0 0 3 0 0 | | ACH POLICE | DEPT. | | | 21-0207 | 33 | | |
| | Charge Type Check all that Apply 1 Felony 2 Traffic Felony | ☐3 Misdem | | 5 Ordinance | Special Notes | | | | | |
| | Name (Last, First, Middle) MINNICH, LESLEE DIA | ANNE | EARLY, | LESLEE | | W | | o of Birth /28/19 | 972 | |
| | Exploitation of an Elderl | y Person FSS 82 | n l Fraud (\$50 | ,000 or | more) FSS | 817. | 034(4)(a)(1) | | | |
| | Charge Description Forgery FSS 831.02 | | | Charge Description | n | | | | | |
| | Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) | | | 1 | | Race | Sex Dat | e of Birth | | |
| | | | | | | | Address Source | | | |
| | manacana com one francos en est | (0 | (State) | (ZIP) P | one | | Occupation RETIRED | | | |
| | The undersigned certifies and swears that he The Person taken into custody | she has just and reasonable groun | ds to believe, and does believ | e that the above nam | ed Defendant committed | the following vi | | | | |
| | Committed the below acts in my presence. | | Was observed by | | Who told | | That he/she sa | w the arre | sted person commit the belo | w acts, |
| | Confessed to | Admitting the below facts | Was found to have comm | nitted the below acts, | resulting from my (descr | ibed) investigati | on. | | | |
| *** | on The 13TH Day Of SEPT | | At 1238 | | .м. 🔳 Р.М. | | | | | |
| *** | MARCY'S LAW INVOKED, | Confidential Inforn | nation Containe | d*** | | | | | | |
| una wh rev On De VIC | Your affiant was assigned this case for investigative follow-up. The preliminary investigation revealed on 04/23/21, VICTIM reported a delayed theft of checks to the Boynton Beach Police Department. VICTIM ndicated when she was unable to locate her checkbooks in her home, she had contacted her financial institution, Bank of America, NA (hereafter BANA) at which time she was advised several checks had been made payable to DEFENDANT LESLEE MINNICH. The following investigation revealed, VICTIN ustained a total loss of \$87,600.00 in the aggregate between 10/07/20 and 04/15/21. On 09/13/21, WITNESS DEBRA WEYRAUCH, Senior Financial Investigator with BANA contacted the Boynton Beach Police Department to report the following: VICTIN had filed two claims with BANA on 04/22/21 and 04/24/21 at which time a subsequent review of VICTIM account activity revealed multiple checks were paid against VICTIM two checking accounts without her knowledge or permission and the maker signature was likely forged. All but one check was made payable to DEFENDANT MINNICH and cleared through Wells Fargo Bank. WITNESS WEYRAUCH advised, one check (#1843), drawn | | | | | | | | | |
| loc | ation on 04/16/21. | in the amount of \$1 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | ayable to b | Cr CNDANT N | IIIVINICIT | was casileu | at a b | ANA DIANCII | |
| foll | 09/20/21, I met with VICT lowing: VICTIM and t of state. VICTIM re | FIM at her res vulnerable adult, sl ports her mobility i | idence. At that t ne is 86-years old is limited due to | d and reside | red a digitally s alone. She | y recorde is a wido | ed sworn sta ow and has | ateme adult | ent and learned children who liv | the ve |
| to- cor | TIM ndicated she h day nousehold tasks such npensated DEFENDANT M dered to DEFENDANT MI | MINNICH for her se | ng, light cleanin rvice in the form | g, and retrice of cash and | eving VICTIN I checks. Acc | n | nail. VICTIN | 1 | arious minor da dvised she e amounts | ay- |
| | The foregoing instrument was swom | - RES | d before me | | 2 | (Signs | ture of Amesting | Investiga | ative Officer) | |

Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)

Old / 18/22

Date

Date

| | OBTS Number | | PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT | | | | | 3 Request for Warrant 4 Request for Capias | | | N | |
|--|--|---|--|--|---|--|--|---|---|---|----------------|--|
| | AgencyORI Number FL0 5 0 0 3 0 0 | Agency Nar | YNTON BEACH POLICE | DEPT. | Agency Report Number | 34 - | 4 -21-020733 | | | | | |
| | ChargeType Check all that Apply 2 Traffic Felony | | 3 Misdemeanor 4 Traffic Misdemeanor | 5 Ordinance | Special Notes | | | ,,,,, | | | | |
| | Name (Lest, First, Middle) MINNICH, LESLEE DIA | | · Ali | 88 | DIANNE | Race | Sex F | Date of Bi | | | | |
| | Charge Description | | son FSS 825.103(1)(3)(a) | Charge Description | | | | | | | | |
| | Charge Description Forgery FSS 831.02 | 17 1 010 | 3011 00 020.100(1)(3)(a) | Charge Description | | 10 00 | more) F | 33 01 | 7.034(4)(a |)(1) | \dashv | |
| | 1 orgery 1 00 031.02 | | | I | | Race | Sex | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | W | F Address Sou | | | | _ | |
| | E | | | | MY the | | VICTIM Occupation | | | | _ | |
| _ | The undersigned certifies and swears that h | e/she has just | t and reasonable grounds to believe, and does belie | ve that the above name | d Defendant committed th | e following vi | RETIRE | ED | | | | |
| | The Person taken into custody Committed the below acts in my presence | | ☐ Was observed by | | Who told | | | the saw the | arrested person com | nit the helo | w acts | |
| | Confessed to | | ne below facts Was found to have com | mitted the below acts, r | | ed) investigati | | | | , nc 010 0010 | ., | |
| _ | on The 13TH Day of SEP hile speaking with VICTIM | | | | | | | | | | _ | |
| ap pa an mac W pe in at fo Di Ar Re Th | ndicated which check peared to have been force by able to DEFENDANT MIN and \$175.00 (total \$1,386.00 ail, VICTIM suspects tivities. Ith the aforementioned in extaining to the \$1400.00 overled transaction details. Sunshine Square, 574 E. Which time she was provinged check. VICTIM EFENDANT MINNICH. VICTIM additional subpoena for excords furnished by BANA are makers signature upon | cs were ged. A r NNICH k 0). It sh DEFENI nvestiga check w and vio Woolbri ided wi immed TIM the vic in resp the sig ture car | she showed me several cop legitimately made by her, p review of the legitimate pay between 11/05/20 and 04/2 ould be noted, due to the fa DANT MINNICH was interce dive lead provided by WITN which had been cashed at a deo surveillance capturing t ght Road, Boynton Beach, F th a screen shot image of th liately made a POSITIVE ider signed and dated the bac tim's two BANA checking ac conse revealed 42 checks we nature line of the 6 legitima rd on file with Bank of Amer bear to match VICTIM | payable to DE ments to DE 1/21 in the a 1/21 in the a act DEFEDAN pting her bar ESS WEYRAL BANA branch the transaction the transaction the individual ntification individual action the image counts endi- ter identified the checks maica. Convers | FENDANT MIN FENDANT MIN mounts of \$30 IT MINNICH wanking statement JCH, I drafted a n on 04/16/21, on which occur /21, I once aga observed on staticating the in- inge which was mg it as having beet ade payable to | NNICH INICH r. 100.00, \$ as taske as taske as subpo Recor rred at in met surveilla dividua then re en mad DEFEN s signa | for her se evealed a 150.00, \$ ed with re one effort a bena for a ds furnis the Bank with VIC ance vide al depictor tained a /as draff e payabl NDANT M ture write | ervice a a total \$200.00 etrievinto condithe tra hed by cof Am TIM eo cashed in the tod and tod TOT ted and tod TOT ted and tod TOT ted and te | and which of 6 checks of 6 checks of 5, \$61.00, \$5 and VICTIM ceal her illiconsaction devices branching VICTIM he image with BBPD Evid of forwarded on the sign | thecks made 500.00 it etails espons th loca esiden as in fa ence. d to BA MINNI I to ma | se ated ce act | |
| | The foregoing instrument was swor BRIAN Notary Public, Clerk of Cou | McDE | EAVITT | | <u> </u> | 184 | 5 Re name of Arres 01 /18 | 1818 | stigative Officer) | .5_ | | |

| | OBTS Number | | PROBABLE O | CAUSE AFFIDAVIT | | 1 Arrest 2 NTA | | quest for Warrant | 3 | Juvenile | N |
|--|--|---|---|---|--|---|--|---|---------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| | Agency ORI Number FLO 5 0 0 3 0 0 | Agency Nam | | ACH POLICE | DEPT. | Agency Report Number | 34 - | 21-02073 | 33 | | 1 |
| | Charge Type Check all that Apply Charge Type Check all that Charge Type Charg | у | 3 Misdeme | | 5 Ordinance | Special Notes | | | | | |
| | Name (Last, First, Middle) MINNICH, LESLEE DI | ANNE | | EARLY | | DIANNE | Race W | | o of Birth 28/19 | 972 | |
| | Charge Description Exploitation of an Elder | rly Pers | on FSS 82 | 5.103(1)(3)(a) | Organized | Fraud (\$50,0 | 000 or 1 | more) FSS | 817. | 034(4)(a)(1) | |
| | Charge Description Forgery FSS 831.02 | | | | Charge Description | | | · · | | - \ 7\ 7\-7 | |
| ļ ' | Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) | | | | | | Race W | Sex F | | - | |
| | | | | | | | | Address : VICTIM | | | |
| _ | | | | | | | | Occupation RETIRED | | | |
| | The undersigned certifies and swears that he The Person taken into custody | | and reasonable groun | | e that the above name | d Defendant committed the | e following vi | olation of law. | | | |
| | Committed the below acts in my presence | Admitting the | o below facts | ☐ Was observed by ■ Was found to have comm | nitled the below acts, r | Who told esulting from my (describe | d) investigati | | w the arre | sted person commit the beli | xw acts. |
| | On The 13TH Day of SEP | | R 20 21 | At 1238 | | м. БР.М. | | | | | |
| an | estigation revealed, over d were paid against her t and 16 checks were pa FENDANT MINNICH, tota | wo BAN aid agaiı | A accounts. nst VICTIM | Twenty checks | were paid a | 5/21, 36 check gainst VICTIM Int ending in | | BANA chec | king | were forgo account ending made payable | g in 📗 |
| had dra DE sec Eve wri on A ra bal paid and abo | inspection of the endors hat appeared to be an accord cleared through Wells Fafted and forwarded to WENDANT MINNICH oper curity card ending in eryday Checking accountition on the back of VICTI file with Wells Fargo. Eview of the account actiliance of \$0 as of 10/01/20 and against VICTIV d \$6,305.00 was taken as ove deposits, investigation on the stolen/forger | Fargo Ba /ells Fargo ned two as ider IM ivity for D. Betwe iccount cash ba on revea d check | imber ink, a subpo go Bank. Re consumer a ntification. I nd W checks ma DEFENDANT een 10/07/20 ss, totaling \$ ck as eviden led two stol totaling \$1, | i. Based ena for bank accords furnished accounts at Well DEFENDANT MIN/ells Fargo Way2 ade payable to E MINNICH'S We 0 and 04/05/21, 81,900.00. \$75, aced by copies of en/forged check 400.00 was cash | on the fact count record in response s Fargo bran NNICH was li Save Saving DEFENDANT DEFENDANT DEFENDANT 595.00 was of deposit ticks totaling \$ | WITNESS WEY Is associated v revealed on 0 Ich ord sted as the sol Is account MINNICH app Ings account MINNICH ma Ideposited into kets provided 2400.00 were | RAUCH with We 17/10/18 pviding le owne earea t ending ide 32 c DEFEN by Wel | I reported ti ells Fargo ac 8, Wells Fard TN DL er of botn ac A reviev o match the in ev deposits of s IDANT MINI Is Fargo Bar by DEFEND | tealed | ajority of the chart stomer, and her social ars, Wells Fargo ne endorsemen the signature ca I a beginning n/forged checks S savings accou | necks vas al at ard |
| | The foregoing instrument was sworn BRIAN | ŧ | 85 | before me | | _ | (Signat | ture of Aresting / | Investige | ative Officer) | |
| | Notary Public, Clerk of Cou | irt, Officer (F | S.S. 117,10) | | | 'y ' | (Print ne | DI/\8/8 | | 1 Nu 'S | |

| | OBTS Number | | PROBABLE CA | AUSE AFFIDAVIT | | 1 Arr | | equest for Wan | | Juvenile | N |
|--------------------------------------|---|---|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|----------------------------------|
| | Agency CRI Number | Agency I | Name | | | 2 NT | | equest for Cap | int J | | IA |
| | FL05003 | | | ACH POLICE | DEPT. | Agency Report Huis | | -21-02 | 0733 | | |
| | Charge Type Check all that Apply | 1 Felony Traffic Felony | 3 Misdemea | | 5 Ordinance | Special Notes | | | | | |
| | | ESLEE DIANNE | | EARLY, | LESLEE (| DIANNE | Race W | Sex F | Date of Birt 01/28/ | | |
| | | of an Elderly Pe | rson FSS 825 | .103(1)(3)(a) | Organized | Fraud (\$50 | ,000 or | more) F | SS 817 | 7.034(4)(a)(1) | |
| | Charge Description Forgery FSS | 831.02 | | | Charge Description | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | | Race W | Sex F | 1 | | |
| | | | | | | | | Address Sc VICTIN | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | | | RETIR | | | |
| | The undersigned certific The Person taken into a | es and swears that he/she has j ustody | ust and reasonable ground | s to believe, and does believ | re that the above name | ed Defendant committe | d the following v | iolation of law. | | | |
| | Committed the below | acts in my presence. | I | Was observed by | | Who told | | That he | /she saw the a | rested person commit the b | elow acts. |
| | ☐ Confessed to | Admitting | the below facts | Was found to have comm | nitted the below acts, | resulting from my (desc | ribed) investigat | | | , | |
| | On The 13TH | Day of SEPTEME | BER 20 21 | At 1238 | | м. 📵 Р.М | | | | | |
| Fair Solution Market And Ander | nds with the exponths, \$23,000 anch withdraw, 493.82 was electronary and subpoenary and subpoena | f the account act exception of a rect vals, \$42,531.50 we ectronically transfan ending balan of for bank account ords furnished intentioned electrories but not limited the funds, assets arily or permaner one other than Visioned Handle of the funds of t | urring monthly difrom the accords electronical ferred to Wells ce of \$0. It records associates response revenic transfers from the according the course of | r transfer of \$25 punt via ATM w lly transferred t Fargo checking ciated with Wel aled this Wells om the savings a sits and recurring bunt via ATM w verdraft fees, va this investigati f VICTIM CTIM of the me assistance of osition of trust a eme to defraud ain property fro | is 5.00 and a notific the second seco | egligible mo \$5,495.00 was no Evervday count sing account ding in SSA Treasun and \$13,540. s, services an DANT MINNIC erson, which efit, or posse IT MINNICH, nce with VIC | ending is Several y paymer 00 was did dining it had a vassion of it much to the composition of the compositi | erest de ted fron g accour g accour overdraf as drafte in smaller as were deducted were als alowingly alue of \$ the fund er access an eld ang cour or fraud | posit. On the account it. d and for was predeposite noted. If from the so noted is noted. If from the so noted is, assets as to her leafly persons of contract of the solution. | over the course count via in storm and f 04/30/21, the course dominantly funds from various. Over the course account via indicate accou | Ils ded e of 7 n avor the or the |
| | The foregoing instr | rument was swom to or aff | irmed and subscribed | perfore me | | 4 | 7 | <u> </u> | | | |
| | | BRIAN McDi | EAVITT | 5 | | | (Signa | Ture of Arre | ting / Investi | gative Officer) | |

Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) 01/18/22 Date

| | OBTS Number | PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT | | 1 Arres 2 NTA | | quest for Warrant quest for Capias | 3 | Ju | uvenile N |
|------------------|---|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|------------------------------|
| | Agency ORI Number Agency No. | DYNTON BEACH POLICE | DEPT | Agency Report Numb | er | 21-02073 | | | |
| 3 | Charge Type Check all that | 3 Misdemeanor | 5 Ordinance | Special Notes | 34 % | 21-02073 | | | |
| _ | Apply 2 Traffic Felony Name (Last, First, Middle) | 4 Traffic Misdemeanor | 6 Other | | Race | | te of Birth | | |
| _ | MINNICH, LESLEE DIANNE Charge Description | | , LESLEE D | , | W | | /28/197 | | |
| | Exploitation of an Elderly Per | son FSS 825.103(1)(3)(a) | Organized Charge Description | Fraud (\$50, | 000 or r | nore) FSS | 817.0 | 34(4)(a)(| 1) |
| Ш | Forgery FSS 831.02 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | W | F | | | |
| | | | | | | VICTIM | | | |
| | | (only) (dime) | (zip) Ph | one | | Occupation RETIRED | | | |
| | The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just The Person taken into custody | d and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believ | ve that the above name | ed Defendant committed | the following vio | lation of law. | | | |
| | Committed the below acts in my presence. Confessed to Admitting | Was observed by | | Who told | | | w the arreste | ed person commit | the below acts. |
| | on The 13TH Day Of SEPTEMB | | mitted the below acts, r | | bed) investigatio | n, | | | |
| nu for The | d, DEFENDANT MINNICH did ut sich was an order for money, in mbers, and BANK OF AMERICA ged with the intent to injure or erefore, probable cause exists to sabled Adult contrary to F.S.S. 8. F.S.S. 817.034(4)(a)(1), (1 DEG FE | the amount of \$87,600.00 in a checking account numbers defraud VICTIM o charge DEFENDANT LESLEE 25.103(1) and (3)(a), (1 DEG F | the aggrega E DIANNE MI EL)(LEVEL 8) | NNICH with 1; 1 count Org | BANK O | F AMERICA knowing t exploitation raud (\$50.0 | bearing the sam of an E | g multiple ne to have Elderly Pe or more) o | e check e been rson or |
| | The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affin | RSS | | _(| (Signat | ure of Arresting/ | Investigati | ve Officer) | |
| | Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer | | | -) | (Print | · 4 11 11 11 | - | 0 (12) | |

01/18/22 Date

01/18/23